discounts  recognized in connection with the debenture  offering for
   which  we have  given  effect  to on pro  forma  basis  as if it had
   occurred during the year ended December 31, 2002.

   (d)   Adjustments  reflect  depreciation  expense relating to the acquired
   building as result of the second  acquisition  of certain  assets of
   ISI.

   F-83

   Hemispherx Biopharma, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet
   PRO FORMA
   (2)   AS
   September 30, 2003   (1)   PRO FORMA   ADJUSTED

Edgar Filing: HEMISPHERX BIOPHARMA INC - Form 424B3

149

   (in thousands)   HEMISPHERX   ADJUSTMENTS   FOR
   BIOPHARMA,   FOR SECOND   SECOND
   INC. AND   ASSET   ASSET
   SUBSIDIARIES   ACQUISITION   ACQUISITION
   ASSETS
Current Assets:
   Cash and cash equivalents   $   5,061   $   5,061
   Other receivables   141   141
   Inventories net of reserves   2,545   2,545
   Prepaid and other current assets   309   309
   ----------   ---------   ----------
   Total current assets   8,056   8,056
   ----------   ---------   ----------
   Property, plant and equipment,
   net   112   2,269   2,381
   Patent and trademark rights, net   1,076   1,076
   Investments in unconsolidated
   affiliates   408   408
   Deferred financing costs   270   270
   Deferred acquisition costs   1,068   (1,068)   --
   Advance receivable   951   951
   Other assets   51   51
   ----------   ---------   ----------
   Total assets   $  11,992   $1,201   $   13,193
   ==========   =========   ==========
   LIABILITIES
Current liabilities:
   Accounts payable   $857   $  363   $   1,220
   Accrued expenses   857   857
   Current portion of long term debt   349   349
   ----------   --------   ----------
   Total current liabilities   2,063   363   2,426
   ----------   --------   ----------
   Long term debt net of current
   portion   969   969

Redeemable common stock
Stockholders' equity:   1,600   625   2,225
   Common stock   38   38
   Additional paid-in capital   117,145   213   117,358
   Accumulated deficit   (109,802)   (109,802)
   Treasury stock   (21)   (21)
   ----------   --------   ----------
   Total stockholders' equity   7,360   213   7,573
   ----------   --------   ----------
   Total liabilities and
   stockholders' equity   $  11,992   $ 1,201   $   13,193
   ==========   ========   ==========
See accompanying notes to consolidated balance sheet

   F-84

   NOTES TO UNAUDITED PROFORMA
   CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

The following  notes  describe the column  headings in the  unaudited  pro-forma
consolidated  balance sheet and the pro forma adjustments that have been made to
this balance sheet:

   (1)   Reflects  the  unaudited  consolidated  historic  balance  sheet  of

Edgar Filing: HEMISPHERX BIOPHARMA INC - Form 424B3